
 

 

 
THE UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 

MINUTES OF THE TRUSTEES 

 
May 12-14, 1947 

 

 

 
 

For the confidential information  

of the Board of Trustee 



Record 0/ Minutes 0/ Board of Trustees Meeting May 12, 13, 14 /947 Sheet No. 1025

The Board of Trustees of the University of V~roming was called to or-

der at 10:00 A.M., Monday, May 12. The folloYdng members vrere present:

President Simpson, Mr. BU~1ell, Dr. CurJlinghan, Hr. McCraken, l~. SUlli-·

van, Hr. Watenpaugh, Mr. Del Monte, Mrs. Patterson, Governor Hunt, fUss

Stolt, and Dr. Humphrey.

It was moved by Mr. Bunvell, seconded by Mr. Sullivar. and carried,

that the ~nutes of the meeting held on March 2 and 3 be approved.

Mr. G. E. Lundy, Vice President of Marts and Lundy, then appeared

before the Board to report on his company I s survey of the State in pre-

paration for the fund-raising campaign for the Memorial Stadium and Field

House, to begin June 1, 1947. After discussion, Mr. McCraken moved that

the follmnng budget as submitted by ~~. Lundy covering expenses of this

campaign be adopted. This motion was seconded by Mr. Sulliva..l1 and carried

!J?C7J20YI3-{ {Sl"dttin;

!nads ..!und,!
Hepor-I·

Travel of Director

Office -
Stenorraphers
Stationery and office

supplies
Telephone & Telegraph
General postage

Publicity (including postage
booklets & bronze tablets)

Org?~ization& Report Meetings

Contingent

Professional Direction
(full time, one Director, part
time Publicity Director, su­
pervision by member of firm.)

$4,500.00

500.00
500.00
250.00

;;; 3,000.00

5,750.00

5,000.00

;;,000.00

1,000.00

$19,750.00

24,000.00

$43,750.00

The Board then moved to the auditorium in the Liberal Arts building

where bids for the addition to the P~rer Plant were publicly opened and

read aloud as follows:

Po We.>' Plant­
CJpenl';j <:>1 bids



Record 0/ Minule3 0/ Board of Trustees Meeting May 12, 13, 14 /947 Sheet No_ 1026

Spiegelberg Lumber and Building Co. of Laramie
$280,364.00.

E. C. Nickel Construction Company of Laramie,
$304,600.00.

The Stearns-Roeer Engineering Company of Denver,
;~357 ,179.00.

The J. F. White Enbineering Corporation of Omaha, ­
$314,766.00.

The Board returned to its cha~bers and Engineer Prouty assisted the Board

in discussing the bids ~~th the two low bidders, namely the E. C. Nickel

Construction Company and Spiegelberg Lumber and Building Company. During

this discussion the Board took adva~tage of its adyertisement for bids

to lire serve the right to reject any or all bids, to waive formalities and

to accept such proposal as it deems to the best interest of the Univer":'···

sit0'''. It was then moved by Mr. McCraken that the bid of the E. C. Nickel

Construction Company for the addition to the Power Plant in the sum of

$304,600 be accepted. This motion was seconded by Dr. Cunningham and car-

ried.

The Board then W2S visited by students, John Davis and John Tilton,

w~o ca7Ile to request the advice and help of the Board in taking their show

IIlKoods in !fusic ll to certain tm"ms in the state in an effort to help the
I

lie::lOrial Stadium and Field House fund drive. l.lr. lLcCra.'<:en moved that t"e

Board unden-ate this trip to the extent of $1,000 and that President-Hum-

phreJr contact General Irwi.n, Alumni Secretary, and }!' .. E. Davis, Chairma"1

of the State Comlnittee for the fund drive, regarding bookings. This

motion was seconded by r. Sullivan and carried.

I.:r. Sullivan then moved approval of the following appointments. This
\

motion was seconded by lir. Watenp2.ugh a'Tld carried.

1. That there be authorized, effective 'arcr. 15, 1947, the ap-

pointment of Ur. Don R.. Tippets as County A{;'ent in Hot

Sprin[;s C01L.'"1ty, at a salaI":! cf $3:300 per yea:!:.

EC./Vtdcl Cons-/-. Co_
l1>1/ude d 8id

"1JJooels J/"f i?'",S/c"
5'oN d!" t/"ckrwrt!e>
-Ir'iO lo,j' !dw,ys /h Sf:.l



Record of Minute! of Board of Trustees Meoting May 12, 13, lh Sheet No. 1027

2. That there be authorized, effective J.:arch 15, 1947, the ap­

pointment of ~r. ~arren Thomas Ferrell as Assistant County

Asent in the Big Horn County, at 2. salary of 1;2,700 per

year.

3. That there be authorized, effective May 1, 1947, the ap­

pointment of tir. James Clinton Hudson as Assistant County

Agent-at-Large, at a salary of $2,700 per year, including

travel expenses.

4. That there be authorized, effective liay 19, 19k7, the ap­

pointuent of Miss Uargaret Hunter as Heme Demonstration

Agent in S"l'f€etwater County, at a salary of ij;2,700 per

year.

S. That there be authorized, effective September 1, 1947,.

the appoin~~ent of Dr. Clarence D. Jay~e for the pos~tion

of Assistant Director in charee of instruction in the

Division of Ad~lt Education and Co~~unity Ser\~ce, at a

salary of ~3,960 for nine months' service.

6. That there be authorized, effective July 1, 1947, the

appointDent of ~r. D\'Q£ht David Darland for the position

of Assistant lf~rector in charge of co~~ty ser~ce

in t~s Division of Adult Education aI!d Community Ser­

vice, vdth the rank of Assist&~t Professor, at a salary

of ~4,200 for eleven months l service.

7. That there be authorized, effective July 1, 1947, the

appointment of h!r. Arthur Dug':LTl as Extension Cla~s

Director in the ivision of Adult Ed~cation ~,d Com­

m'.1nit:t Service, at a salary of $3,600 for eleven

;;Jonths I se~"ice.



Record of MinuleJ of Board of Trustees Meeting Me.;r 12 , 13. 14 /9 1.,7 Sheet No. 1028

8. That there be authorized, effective September 1, 191.,7, the

appointment of i~r. Carleton F. V,-aite as Assistant Profes­

sor of History a...,d Political Science at the Northr.est

Center in POnel1, at a salary of ~3,200 for nine months'

service.

9. ?~at there be authorized, effective September 1, 1947, the

appointment of Dr. C. D. Sa~1ord as Principal of the Uni­

versity High School at a salary of $3,840 for nine months'

service. Dr. S~lford will succeed Dr. O. E. Thompson,

Who is resigning to accept a position in Iowa.

10. That there be authorized, effeoUve September 1, 1947, the

appointment of tliss Edna L. Furness as Assistant Profes­

sor of Foreign-Language Education in the University H~Gh

School, at a salary of $3,000 for the academic year of

1947-48.

ll. That there be authorized, effective September 1, 1947,

the appointment 0:: L!r. S. A. McCollum as Assistant Pro­

fessor of ~~chaDical EnEineering, at a salary of $3,300

for the acadeoic year of 1947-48.

12. That there be a~thorized, effective Septe~ber 1, 1947,

the appointment of Mr. R. G. Schaefer, Jr. as Shop In­

structor in the Department of Electrical Engineering,

at the salar.; of ,,2,700 for the academic year of 1947-48.

1]. That there be a~thorized, effective September 1, 1947,

the appointment of A~. E. George Rudolph, Jr., as ~ssis­

tant Professor of Law at the salary rate of ~ ,005 for

the academic year c:~ 1947-46 ••

14. That there be a~thorized, effective Se?tember 1, 1947,



Record of Minute3 0/ Bo~rd of Trustees Meeling May 12. 13. lLt Sheet No. 1029

the appointment of l.lr. Eugene O. Kuntz as Assistant Pro­

fessor of Law~ at the salary rate of $4,008 for the aca­

de~ic year of 1947-48.

15. That there ce authorized, effective September 1, 1947,

the appoint."!lent of Mr. lichard iJahaTl as Instr-l.4ctor in

Enelish, at 2. salary of ;)2~400 for the academic year of

1947-48.

16. That there be authorioed, effective September 1, 1947,

t~e appoin~~ent of !lr. Paul A. Kohler as Assistant Pro­

fessor of Acc~Jntine at a salary of ~3,204 for the 2.C2.-

demic year 1947-48.

17. That there be authorized, effeotive Septomber 1, 1947,

the appointment of Mr. Edward C. Bryant as Assistmlt

Professor of Commerce, at a salary of ~~J,600 for the

academic year of 1947-48.

18. That there be authorized, effective September 1, 1947,

the appoin~~ent of Dr. E. S. ~engert as Professor of

Political Science and Head of the Depar~~ent of Poli­

tical Science, at a sala~~ of ~4J500 for the acada~ic

year 1947-48.

19. That there be 2.~thorized, effective September 1, 1947,

the appointment of LIr. J. H0\7ard Craven as Assistant

Professor of Economics, at a salary of ~J,300 for the

re&,,,lar academic year of 1947-48.

20. That there be author~zed, effective Septe::loer 1, 1947,

the appointment of Dr. ~ • F. llallette as Instructor

in ChemistIJr, at a sala:.-y of ~~3, 2ho for the academic

year of 1947-1:8.



Recc,d of Minule3 of Board of Tr~stees Meeling Jiay 12, 13, 14 /9 47 Sheet No. 1030

21. That there be authorized, effective June 1$, 1947, the ap­

pointment of Dr. Josef E. Witters as Physician in tp~ Stu­

dent Health Service, at a salary of e4,OO8 for eleven

months' service.

22. Tl:at there be autho:<'ized, effective July 1, 19ft7, the ap­

pointment of Hiss Marl A. Hawkins as Head. of the Loan

Desk in t~e University Library, at a salary of 02,700

for eleven months' service.

23. That there be authorized, effective July 1, 1947, the ap­

pointment of Miss Esther M. Clausen as Assist~~t Refere~ce

Librariar. in the University Library, at a salary of $2,604

for eleven months' service.

24. That there be authorized, effective September 1, 1947,

the appointment of 1.11'. 1azlo Barbas as Instructor in

Modern Languages at a salary of ~~J,l80 for the academic

year of 19h7-48.

2$. That there be authorized, effective September 1, 1947,

the appointment of Mr. Edwin Hill as Instructor in Ele­

mentary Education, at a salary of e2,$$6 for the aca­

demic year of 1947-48.

26. That there be anthorized, effective September 1, 1947,

the appointment of Mr. Harry J. Ca-T'fline as Assistant

Professor of ~usic Education, at a salaI1' of J3,OOO

for the academic year of 1947-48.

27. That there be authorized, effective September 1, 19h7,

the appointment of ~. Harrard K.. Hilton as InstrJ.ctor

in Uathe:natics; at a salar"J of ~2, 700 for the academic

year of 19h7-48.



Record of Minulu of Board of Trustees Meeting liay 12 , 13 , 14 Sheet No. 1031

28. That there be authorized, effective September 1, 1947,

the appointment of 'ir. Edwin G. Flittie as Instructor

in Sociology for the academic year of 1947-48 at a

salary of $2,380. It is understood that this appoint­

ment is to be for one year only.

29. That there be authorized, effective September 1, 1947,

the appointment of Mr. William B. Cook as Instructor in

Chemistry, at· a salary of ~2,880 for the academic year

of 1947-48.

30. That there be authorized, effective September 1, 1947,

the appointment of Mr. Donald Low as Instructor in

Enelish, at a salary of ~2, 508 for the academic year

of 1947-48.

31. That there be authorized, effective September 1, 1947,

the appointment of ~r. Euf,ene Cottle as Assistant Pro­

fessor of Social Studies lliucatior. in the University

High School, at a salary of ~3,OOO for the academic

year of 1947-48.

32. That there be authorized, effective September 1, 1947,

the appointment of L'lr. Eric Jeall LindaJ'l~ as Professor

of l'echarlical EngineerinG and Head of the Uecha'1ical

Engineering Depart.-nent, at a salary of ~4,500 for the

acadecic year of 1947-48.

33. That there be authorized, effective July 1, 1947, the

appointment of Kiss i~ie Sorenson as Home Demonstra­

tion Aeent in Lincolr. County at a salary of ;i3,OOO

per year.

34. That there be authorized, effective Septenber 1: 1947,

t,hp .:1.:')'10; nt,:1p.nt of ~.:r. Lome K. ~:cAdaT!1 as Instructor



Record 0/ Minule3 0/ Board of Trustees Meeting Mav 12, 13, J ), /9 1,7 Sheet No. J 032

in Psychology, at a salary of $2, SOD for the academic

year of 1947-48.

Mr. Sullivan then moved that Dr. A. F. Hagner, Associate Professor

of Geology, be r;iven a leave of absence, without pay, for the period of

Septe~ber 1, 1947, to June 30, 1948, to accept an appo~ntBent as Research

Associate in the Department of GeoloEY of the Univers~ty of Chicago, Ylith

the understanding that if Dr. Hagner accepts this leave of absence he

agrees to return to the service of this University. Tp25 motion was

seconded by ],1r. Sullivan and carried.

Dr. Cunn:i.neham moved, it was seconded by Mr. Sullivan and carried,

that the follovdng leaves of absence be approved:

1. Mr. T. J. ThLDnewald, Associate Professor of Agronomy, sab-

batical leave for the period September 1, 1947 to Jun~ 1,

1948 at 40% of salary.

2. E. Luella Galliver, sick leave for a period of six to

eight weeks beginning May 14, 1947, under the Univer-

eity sick leave policy, full salary for the first month

of absence and 40;;; for the remair.der of the time if it

does not exceed one month for each year of service to

the University. Mrs. Ruth Martin, Director of Knight

.Hall 2..l1d To\'m Roo:n. Su}E rvisor, to be in charge of the

office of Deal1 of Women on a full-time basis, together

with l~s. Daisy Sechrist, on part-t~~e basis during Miss

Galliver's absence. Mrs. Sechrist is to be paid at

the rate of ~lU4.QQ per month.

3. Ur. H. D. riatkins, Assist2!'!t Professor of Health and

Physical Education, requests leave of absence from

September 1, 1947 to June 1, 1948, in order that he

Leave o/l1,bsGNCO

j)y #/II'if#cy



Record of MinuleJ of Board of Trustees Meeting !.lay 12, 13. 14 /9 47 Shed No. 1033

may attend the University of Southern California to con­

tinue study toward his Doctor t s degree. This is not a

Sabbatical leave and would not involve a.,y salary paynents.

4. /Jr. Alla'l A. Willmen, Professor of Music a..'ld Head of the

Division of t~sic, requests Sabbatical leave during the

academic year 1947-48 for the purpose of composing anc

concertizing al1d for doing advanced study, leadine to­

"lard a doctorate, at Harvarc University or at the Con­

servatoire KationaJe in Paris. In accordance rd.th U:li­

versit:; policy rezardine Sabbatical leaves, 'Jr. Willman

Vlould receive forty per cent of his regular salary dur­

ing }-l.is leave, ,,'li th the understanding that he IIUlst agree

to return to the University at the expiration of his

leave. Since Mr. Willman's leave was anticipated, the

amount of ~3,OOO has been set up in the budget to pro­

vinz for a substitute during his absence.

5. Dr. Richard L. Hillier, Associate Professor of English,

requests Sabbatical leave durinb ~~e sprine quarter of

the academic year 1947-48 in order that te may capitalize

on the research he did LTl preparing his doctoral dis­

sertatio~ on Elizabethai color imagery and adapt t~is

material to publication ir:. scholarly joarnals. Dr.

Hillier would, in accordance with University policy.,

receive forty per cer..t of his salary durinf; his leave,

vath the unaerstandin£ that he must agree to return

to the University at the e~iration of h~s leave.

Mr. S~llivan moved that Dr. Henr-f J. Peterson, P~ofessor of Political

Science and Heai of the ~?sr~~ent of ?olitic~l Scie~ce, be ?la~ed on

lililitec. el3r-;:':ce. ef':·e~tive Se::>te:i!ter 1. 19"7 ~ 2...r'lc. t~at he be r;iven the



Record of MinuleJ of Board of TrJsteee Meeting ~ay 12, 13. ILL Shoot No. l03u

title of Professor Emeritus of Political Science h~th the assibnnent of

carrying on research in problems of the state and locel governoents in

l4:roninc. He "Jill make a report each ~iear on the work he has done dur-

ing the year. This notior: \':as seconded by nir. J.icCraken and c~ried.

I t was moved by Dr. Cu.l1P..in;;ham a'1d secor-ded by Hr. Wate:r:paugh that

the Board approve the recomnendation of the President that ;iss Ida J.

~~oen, Executive Secretary, be placed on li..nited service, effective JulJ."

1, 1947, at the rate of $1,800 per year vdth 7 22/77 months of accrued

vacation at the rate of ~335.00 per month, vath the title of ~{ecutive

SecretaI1· ~eritus, and ¥dth the President prescribing t~e limited ser-

vice duties. This motion Vlas unaiJimously adopted.

>~. Sullivan moved that the s~~ of ~300.00 be appropriated to the

Law School to carry the University's part of the expense of two issues

of the ¥~oming Law Jour~al.for the curre~t ye2r. T~e other half of the

expense of publicatio~ is to be borne by the State gar Associaticn. This

~otion was seco~ded by [irs. Patterson and carried.

Hr. l.lcCraken moved that the sum of ~~201.30 be appropriated to the

Library to provide much nseded tempora...rr shelv-inf;. This motion ryas

seconded by lCr. WatGnpaug~ aTJd carried.

~. ~cGr~~en moved that forty band scholarships be offered to high

school gradu2tes and ~usic instructors in the State d~rL~g the sumner of

1947. These scholarships w~~ld carIJ' re~ssion of fees not to exceed

$26.00 each for in-state students a~d $31.00 each for o~t-of-state stu-

dents and free housing in Butler Hu.ts during JanG 23 to Ju2y 2S. This

motion ~as seconded by Dr. CtL~TJinghan and carried.

£'//??,l.ec!ServIce­

f)r. Ilenr! )6!crSo,y

L,;",!edSery/c '"

Iela J lJ?oeN

....s;.'/o/aYsJ/'pS
Sand

Upon the motior. of I.Jo. Sullivan, seconded by t:r. Surr;ell a.Tld

. the follo~~n£ plan for the Child Gtlida~ce Clinic "as a1proved:

carried, . Wl'OMi"'0'
C1l/ldGuida.nc~ C/<;y r

I



Record 0/ Minule3 0/ Board of Trustees Meeting lJay 12, 13, 14 /9 47 Sheet No. 1035

PI"" for the
Child GuiCance Clinic

It is proposed that the Chilci ~uida~ce Clinic be set up
on a citjr-\'ride basis as a service to school children in the
c:;.t~i schools as well as to those in the laboratory schools of
the Universit;y. For children not enrolled at the University
schools it is proposed to charge a fee of $5.00 per student
for each five ~~eks of service. This fee shoulc be collected
at" the begi~~ing of each period and deposited with the cashier
of tp~ University. It is estinated that fees collected vall
cC'lTIstitute revenue for the University at about the faUaffine
figures:

Fee per student for each five-week period $ 5.00
Average n~mber of students per period (esti~ate~ .20

Total collections for each period (estimated) ~100.00

NUl!1ber of periods during each fiscal year 8
Total collections per yp.ar (estimated) ~8oo.00

If this plan is a?proved and put into effect it will mean
that expenditures for equipment and supplies "Wi-II of necessity
be increased. The follovang items vdll need to be purchased
durine the first year. Equipment, of course, ,"lill be permanent
and need not be purchased each ~rear, but only as it \"Iears out
and new equipment is needed for expansion of the program dYer
the years.

Eqt.:..ipment:
Read:!..r:.g Board.
Strio Film Machine
~h~11ograph•••
Primer Typ~ITiter.

;,; 50.00
100.00
275.00
75.00 $500.00

9300.00

$800.00

70.00

40.00

sub-
I.> 75.00

65.00
50.00

Total for equipment and supplies

Supplies:
Diaenostic Tests in basic school

jects••••.•
Achievement Tests. . . . . . . .
Intellieence Tests . • . . . . .
Forms for vision, motor, vocabularJ',

etc. tests .•...
Uaterials for Guidan=c (especially

psychotterapy) .••••••••

It is requested that authority ~e gr211ted to set up this
rolYiliary enterprise aDd that a fund of ~800.00 be set aside
for this PUT?ose. Collections over the year should offset
these expenditures, but if there is any variation, either
more or less, 2djast~ent can be ~ade in subseQ1e~t years.



Record of Minut" of Board of Trustees Meeting !>lay 12, 13, 14 19 47 Sheet No. 1036

Upon the motion of Mr. Del ilonte, ~500.00 was appropriated to the

President's office for additional faculty travel for the period ~ay 1 to

June 30, 1947. This motion was seconded by Dr. Cunningham and carried:

Dr. Cunningh~~ moved that Professor Fra'1.l..c Trelease be paid $100.00

from the unappropriated balance for the spring term 1946-47 and $100.00

from the unappropriated balance for the fiscal year 1947-48, and that he

be charged ~~th the responsibility of the routine of the office of the

Dean of the Law School for the period of Dean Haoiltonls absence, eight

weeks, this sum~er. This motion was seconded by Mr. Sullivan end carried.

!Jr. Sullivan moved that ~252.50 be appropriated to the Law School

for the purpose of adjusting the deficit in the budget of the College of

Law. This deficit was caused by employinG substitutes durine the absences

of Judge Tidball and Ers. Hubbe::!..l, Secretary. This motion was seconded

by j'\'~r. Burv,ell and carried.

Mr. Del 1'1onte moved, it was seconded by ~.Irs. Patterson and carried,

that the follovnnE statement be unanimously adopted:

The Board in session today expressed its ~~llingness

at all times to discuss n~th stuctents, faculty or non-

academic staff members subjects concerning the Univer-

sity. At the same time, however, it reaffirmed its

long-established rule holding that all matters of

policy before being brought to the attention of 2P~

Trustee must be presented to and discussed with the

President of the University.

Pncslciw!.s OffICe>
~"O '''If'fi''YRr.-r/<w

Lal/YSJooL
ftlo'pR'Y'R/RhoN.

LdH'Scjoo6
17f'/?°I'/?/hbaN

It Vias moved b~,r Dr. Cun_l"linzh~, seconded by Mr. Watenpaugh and car-

ried, that the University p~oceed to eet options O~ the t~elve lots com-

prising the city block located north ~~rl ~est of the corner of Le~~s a~d

15t~ streets adjacent to the ca..1pUS, a.l'ld that }.1r. Sulliv~'1 and the Comp-

t,rnl1"r bp, 2"1Tlointed ~ cO:'TInrittee roth aut'1ority to act in all effort to

/, dJ?cI
{)p!/t1/.!s ON Iwc!ye,

Lots



Record of Minute3 of Board of Trustees Meeting :.~ay 12 , 13, 11 Sheet No. Ie37

$37,000; and for phosphate research work to process rock

the construction of a Butler Hut to be used for research in the briquet-

ting of Wyoming coal with a grant from the Department of Commerce for

to purchase these lots at the best price possible.

Ur. Sullivan then moved that the sum of $2,000 be appropriated for

/Io,P~tjP~/p!Jo/V

ro",d 0/&d&:..y/laf
from La'lder under .In n J,7 .... /C p.ese il R

a grant of J15,OOO fro~ the Chicago, Northvestern Railroad. This motion

Vias seconded by Mr. Burwell a.."1d carried.

Mr. Vlatenpaugh moved that tJle sum of .;200.00 be a!,propriated to the

English Department to !,ay the salary of Mrs. R. E. Breisch, Secretar.- in

the Department, for the months of May and June. This motion \'fas seconded

by Dr. Cunningham and carried.

IJr. ~atenpaugh ~oved that a fee of ~1.00 per quarter be charged as

a library fee for the purchase of books and mabazines. The money derived

from this source would be a part of the Dooks, Periodicals, end Bindery

fund. This motion was seconded by Dr. Cunningham and carried.

,I;fojJRo/'.R/8~o/v

.r~ltsh LJ<p'

the Board approved i~creases in the State Farms budget as follm,s:

Upon the motion of Mr. Sullivan, seconded by Mr. HcCraken and carried

Afton
Archer
Torrington

Total

;; 3,000.00
2,000.00
7,800.00

~12,BOO.00

SI02/~ h-R41S

-Zvcl?eas~.5

Upon the Dotion of Dr. Cunningham, the Board voted to assemble the
I
I W. H. Jackson photographs on the campus for preservaticn in the archives

in the Library. This motion was seconded by t.:r. r:atenpaug..'1 a..l1.d carried.

Upon the ~otion of llr. "/Iatenpaugt, seconded by fr'o. Cunningha."ll and

carried, the Board voted that the stipulations set forth in tlle will of

Mrs. Lilly Va&TIer, in creatine a scholarship f-und be observed, 2nd tha:"

this scholafuip should be awarded under di.rection of l~r. Robert Vagner,

Assistant Professor of l:iusic and Director of the Universit~r ~ar..d. This

moti or: \":as s,"'condcd bv Dr. :unnin-ha"!1 a...'"1.d carried.

a/YeIi'Si1' fil"po!,Y<:.5

If/lJadso# h./os



Record of MinuteJ of Board of Trustees Meeting May 12 , 13, 14 Sheet No. 1038

llr.Sullivan then moved that the Board approve the adoption of the

Blue Cross Hospitalization Plan for University staff members and employees

but that pay roll deductions of these fees should not be made if a1 other

we:y can be found to collect the assessnents. This matter is left in the

hands of the Comptroller to work out. The Comptroller is to keep records

of all leaves of absence due to illness and see that ~~e sick leave policy

of the Board of Trustees is not violated. This motion 1."12..5 seconded by J...1r.

!~cCraken and carried.

Due to lack of intercollegiate athletics during the SU!Ilmer quarter,

!C-. Sllllivan moved that the follOYling distribution of the ~5.00 athle tic

fee be effective for the summer quarter of 1947 only.

a. $1.50 to the University Public Exercises Committee.
b. $1,50 to the University Physical Education Department.
c. $2.00 to the University Athletic Department.

Then followed a discussion of the stone quarry which must be placed

in operation in order to ta~e care of the coming building program. A

report was read fro~ Rtr. Henr~r Pearson, Supt. of Buildings and Grounds,

University of Indiana and a former employee in the licestone industFf,

who has inspected the University quarry regarding the best methods and

the eqdpment needed. Dr. Cunningham moved that the quarry equipment be

brought ,-,p-to-C:ate so that rock may be quarried economically and effi-

ciently. If possible, fieeded equipment is to be obtained secondhand or'

from Government surplus. The cost of the equip!!l€nt and the cfe ration of

t..'rte quarry is to be taken from the new building flmds. This motion was

seconded by Mr. Suiliva~ and carried.

Mr. liatenpaugh moved that the sum of ~4,000 be appropriated to the D J / /" /

Dtllh/tYj'> 'Y'<.:;,fkJuNC(S

Buildings ar.d Grounds Depart.'nent to car,.-".. their operations for the balance~ /7 -L
- 'ftMtJ h'~/,Rr.Rd1-l/i:v}

of the present fiscal year. This motion was seconded by Hr. Burwell and

carried.



Record of MinuteJ of Board of Trustees Meeting i:"Y 12 , 13 , 14 Sheet No. 1039

kr. ':;atenpaugh then moved that the First National Bank of Lara.m.e,

and the ft~~any Kational Bank of Lar&nie be designated University deposi-

tories for the co:i1ing year. This motion .72.5 seconded by }.:r. Sullivan and

carried.

Upon the motion of Mr. Watenpaugh, the Board authorized bonds for

$5,000 each for the Comptroller and Assistant Comptroller to be made pay-

able to the State of i(roming to conform ~ith the law passed at the last

session of ~le Legislature authorizing the Board to designate soneone to

approve bills for payment L" the office of the State Auditor and fixLl1g

bond to cover. This !!lotion ,"ras seconded by j"jr. Th?l iLonte and carried.

Dc:.pos do fll es
hl?sf ~lo,.vaG

#'tZalYY lYa.tYoiYal

I.I. Buniell :uoved that the bond for the Board of Trustees of the Uni-

versity, authorized at the meeting cf March 3 in the SUD of '7135,000 is an 80Nds
I1ddfJ Y,/ f)c-P<7d",o/

additional bond making the total indemnity $210,350 to cover t~e value of {

milital~ property on hand at this University.' This motion was seconded

by Mr. Del ~onte and carried.

Mr. ~atenp~gh moved that the sum of ~2,736.80 be appropriated to

cover University expenses for building ser~~ces such as se~ers, steam,

electric, gas and water lines, to the temporary buildings now being moved

in from Ca"!lp Kearns, Utah, and to the Butler Huts to be completed under

a federal contract for use as classrooms &""1d laboratories. This notion

VlaS seco;J,ded by Mr. Sullivan a'1d carried.

Dr. Cunningham moved that the President and COID?troller be authorized

to sign a five-,rear lease 'with Robert D. M:cAllister and J-I. E. McP.~lister /': /' c"' /
J '-00/,o '-" yoc e/'1Y JCOY(

for th-e operation of a vetera."s grocery store on the car:lpus. This motion

io7as seconded by-I. iicCra..!<:en and carried.

Th~ date for the next meeting of the Eoard nas fLxed for 9:00 A.~.,

Monday, June 2.

fu. Sulliva'1 moved, that: effective Tlith the SeptE.: ber 1947 regis-



Record of Minules of Board QT Trustees M eefing ha:}' 12, 13 , 14 Sheet No. 1040

tration, each student be assessed a fee of $5.50 for the fall quarter

oP~y, for the publicatio~ of the ~TO. Of this ~nount ~1.00 is to be used

for paying the cost of havinG one photograph of each student paying the

fee made for the year book, and $4.50 is to be used in paying the cost of

publication. Each student enrollinG in the fall quarter is entitled to

one copy of the year book; students enrolling in the winter and spring

quarters are to be permitted to ~lrchase copies of tp~ year book at $4;50

each.

Yr. McCraken then moved that the site for the new Education building

be west of Uen1s Hall, east of the location of the new Agriculture build-

ing, and across the street north froIil the northeast corr.cr of Prexy's

pasture. This motion was seconded by 1~. Del Monte ~d unmimously car-

ried.

Hr. Sullivan then IT.oved that, at the request of Coach Shelton, and

vdth the approval of PresiQent ~~nphrey, the followine cha~ges be made in

Coach Shelton's contract:

(Paragraph that was changed)

1. The party of ti,e first part agrees to, and does hereby,

employ the party of the second part as head basketball

coach at the University of ~yoning, for a period of six

(6) years, corrc~encing at midnight on July 1, 1947, and

expirine atroLdnight cn July 1, 1953, at a salarj" of

Six Thousand ($6,000.00) Dollars per :iear, payable in

monthly installments at the end of each a~d every

month durinG which the party ?f the second part is

actually engaged in the service s of the party of the

first part.

(Paragraph that ~as deleted)

Gad Sheltotll
CAa':Jes //v(;jN!,ac



Reccrd of Minule3 of Board of Trustees Meeting !day 12, 13, 14 /947 Shed No. 1041

2. It is understood and agreed that if, at the end of the

said five-year period above ~dicated, the responsible

Universit:r authorities conclude that the said party of

the second part shall no lonr;er serve as head basket-

ball coach, he shall then be eivena five-year contract

at the rate of Three .Thousand (33,000.00) Dollars a

year; under said contract the Presirient and Bo~d of

Trustees may assiv> to the party of t~e second part

such duties as to the President and Board of Trustees

may seem proper.

This motion Vias seconded by Hr. Del llonte and carried.

!dr. Del Monte moved that high school honor scholarships be accepted.

at the University Center at Powell in addition to the Main University.

This motion was seconded by Dr. Cunningham and carried.

President Humphrey then presented the various University budeets.

After discussion J.'i"r •. Bu:nvell moved, it was seconded by fa. SullivaTl and

carried, that ttc budfet for the College of Agriculture be approved.

B"1'Jclsft;;9YOR''t3d
c,; 01"Yi/cjbY<:J

Dr. Cunningham moved; it was seconded by }.;r. BuI"r'lell a..TJ.d carried,

the Eo"le,.iment Staticn budget be approved.

Dr. Cup~ingha~ moved that the College

This notion was seco:oried by Mr. j,atenpaugh

of ii;ducaticn budget be approved. , I - .L
Color ,EdvCd-f/oN

and carried.

lJr. Bu:n':ell moved that the College of Engineering budeet be approved.

This motion was seconded by ~. Sullivan and carried.

!dr. Sullivan ni oved that the budget for tte Graduate School be approve./ / / S. / /
(:;) radua.Tc choat:.

This motion VIas seconded by Dr. Cu.'1!lin~halll and carried.

llr. Bu!'"ell moved ttat the budget for the Law School be approved. LdY/ 5::./od /
This motion was seconded by l.lr. Watenpaugh and carried.

Dr. Horace Thomas, Professor of Geolozy and State Geoloeist, then

c~e before the 3card to reauest a snecial ~DProryriation of 3300.00 to



Record of Minute3 of Board of Trustees Meeting May 12, 13, 14 Sheet No. JlQl:2

help finance conference of the Geoloeical Society of A~erica to be held

in and around Cody, V,yOl"ing in August, Mr. Del Monte moved that $300.00

be appropriated for this purpose. Mr. Burrrell seconded the motion and it

ViaS carried.

Mr. tlcCraken :noved, it was seconded b;r Hr. Del }lonte an~ carried,

that the recommendation of President Humphrey be approved to appoL~t Pro-

fessor E. Deane Hunton Dean of the newly created College of Commerce and

Industry for one year, and that the budget for this College be approYed.

ttr. Burwell moved, it was seconded by Dr. Cunningham and carried,

that the budget for the College of Liberal Arts be approved.

Dr.. Cunnineha~ moved, it was seconded by Mr. S~llivan and carried,

that the Summer School budget be approved.

~--: IJea he- AI"" nTc,."
Oea~ Gmmeyc.e G/

fujI'. Bun':ell moved approval of the follmving badgets:

letics, Board of Trustees and Buildings ~~d Grounds.

seconded by k~. SUllivan and carried.

This motion was

Mr. Watenp2:ugh then moved that the budget for the Information Service r / r
_L-/VrrP7a?7101Y .J,,"YJ//Ce

be approved as a'!lended. This motion was seconded by Mr. Del :Monte and

carried.

It 'was moved by 1ir. Sullivan, seconded by Mr. Burwell and carried,

th2t the follo~~nG budgets be approved: President's Office aDd Division

as amended; Comptroller's Office a~d Division as a~~nded; De~1 of Uen;

Dean of ~omen; Uilitary; Public Exercises; Forum of Labor, Agriculture &

Industry; ~J .R.R.I.; UYlyo"; Registrar; Student Health; Student Personnel &

Guidance; University Commons Contingen~; Veterans Relations and War His-

tory.

1~. Thatenpaugh moved that the Agricultural Extension budget be, ap-

proved. This motion was seconded by lw. SQlliv~~ anti carried.



Record of Minule3 of Board of Trustees Meeting May 12, 13, 11: /9 ),7 Sheet No. 10),3

llr. Surwell moved approval of the State Farms budget. This motion

was seconded by Br. Sullivan and carried.

Mr. Sulliva....l'l Ir:oved, it 1o'1aS seconded 1:Jy Mr. 1fatenpaugh and carried,

that the budgets for ~he Po,ell and ~orland Experiment Stations be ap-

proved.

IIlJJ4/c/l-ffoY~;ndh_
1'''''',m''nrSI''<l.

1i.r. BuITiell moved that the l!iscellalleous Salar-.f Schedules and Per- Jtf r /. 5. /, I J
11116"<-. v;) a~)' Co '" awe

1 b . Mhi' d d b u_ Sull' d . d '1- PCYS0J171C)sonne e ap9rovea. 1~ s mot1.on was secon e y r:u.. 2.va'1. an carr~e •

ltr. Del Monte moved that the President be authorized to request the

U. S. Bureau of Mines to turn the >.est Cowboy Dormitory back to the Uni-

ver~ity when the Bureau t s neVi buildine is corapleted and the Cowboy dorrlli-

tory \'1"'ill no longer be needed by the Bureau. This !:lotion was seconded by

Mr. Burwell and carried.

The Board adjourned at 3:00 P. M.,ay 14.

Respectfully S!tted

~;iS~hTr~
Secretary

Wes t Cowboy ./)OYJ';




